MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A:
SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1875.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Снар. 22.

Indian agent, the duty of. fo

March seventeenth, eighteen hundred and sixty, and it is made the duty of said agent to see that said money is fully expended for the education of the children of said tribe; one hundred dollars for salary of their priest, provided he says mass at least twenty-four Sundays during the year with said tribe of Indians; fifty dollars for salary of their governor; thirty dollars for salary of their lieutenant governor. All the above named sums to be paid under the direction of the governor and council, also from said shore rents fifty dollars to complete the school-house on Olamon island.

Approved February 16, 1875.

Chapter 22.

Resolve in aid of repairing the road from Abbot to Greenville, in the county of Piscataquis.

Road from Abbot to Greenville, for repair of. Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated for repairing the road, where most needed, in the towns of Abbot, Monson, Shirley and Greenville, between Abbot depot and Moosehead lake, in Piscataquis county, the same to be expended under the direction of the county commissioners of the county of Piscataquis.

Approved February 16, 1875.

Chapter 23.

Resolve in favor of the military and naval asylum at Bath.

Military and naval asylum at Bath, in favor of. Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of nine thousand dollars for the benefit of the military and naval asylum at Bath, the same to be expended under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved February 16, 1875.

Chapter 24.

Resolve in favor of the sub-committee of agriculture, appointed to visit the state college of agriculture.

Sub-committee of agriculture, in favor of.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury, to Ivory Lord, in full for services and expenses of the sub-committee of agri-

culture for visiting state college during summer season of eighteen hundred and seventy-four, and reporting thereon to the legislature, the sum of eighty-five dollars and thirty-two cents.

Approved February 16, 1875.

Chapter 25.

Resolve granting a pension to Charles W. Owen.

Resolved, That a pension, at the rate of eight dollars per month, Charles W. Owen, from the first day of January, in the year of our Lord eighteen to. pension granted to. hundred and seventy-five, to the time he shall become sixteen years of age, to be paid semi-annually, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, be granted to Charles W. Owen, minor child of Eben F. Owen, deceased, late a private in company K, of the ninth regiment of Maine volunteers.

Approved February 16, 1875.

Chapter 26.

Resolve in favor of Sarah J. Vance,

Resolved, That the land agent be and hereby is authorized and sarah J. vance, to convey land to. directed to convey by deed to Sarah J. Vance lot of land numbered sixty-six, in the town of Lyndon, in the county of Aroostook, waiving further settling duties.

Approved February 16, 1875.

Chapter 27.

Resolve in favor of John Sterling,

Resolved, That the land agent be directed to convey to John John Sterling, to Sterling a lot of land, either in Limestone or letter F, range one, in the county of Aroostook, as he may select.

Approved February 16, 1875.